PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| Mrs. John B. Lewis | 06/16/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | John C Lewis | |
|-----------------|------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1351 W. 25th Ave | |
| City: | ANCHORAGE | |
| State/Country: | ALASKA | |
| Postal Code: | 99503 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6671966 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (907)272-6531

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 907-272-6511

Email: dmorse@jonescolver.com

Correspondent Name: Debra Morse

Address Line 1: 3201 C Street, Suite 203
Address Line 4: ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99503

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Debra J. Morse

Total Attachments: 1

source=lewis assignment_20100630101031#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 66/1966

PATENT REEL: 024611 FRAME: 0303

ASSIGNMENT

By application filed October 23, 2001, John B. Lewis, applied for and subsequently received from the United States Patent and Trademark Office, a Patent dated January 6, 2004, bearing Patent Number 6,671,966 covering an invention described as "Hydraulic and pneumatic actuated cutting apparatus" (the "Invention");

WHEREAS, John B. Lewis died on July 7, 2009, and I, Ermogene Lewis, wife of John B. Lewis, am the sole heir of the Estate of John B. Lewis. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), having a mailing address of 1413 Hawthorne Space #4, Reedsport, OR 97467. Attached hereto is the affidavit of claiming successor. I claim all right, title and interest of my deceased husband John B. Lewis, in United States Patent No. 6,671,966 issued January 6, 2004 covering the Invention;

WHEREAS, my son, John C. Lewis, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), having an address of 1351 W 25th, Ave, Anchorage, AK 99503, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to ASSIGNOR by the ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, the right, title and interest in and to said letters patent, U.S. Patent No. 6,671,966, of the Estate of John B. Lewis, including any extensions or adjustments in term thereof and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, said letters patent to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for his use and benefit and that of his successors, heirs, and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and transfer not been made. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for litigation regarding said patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefore.

DATED and effective this 16th day of Tune, 2010

Ermogene Lewis, Assignor

State of OREGON

)ss. County of Douglas)

OFFICIAL SEAL.

JEANNINE DODGE.

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

COMMISSION NO. 416955

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 1, 2011

Notary Public for Oregon

My Commission Expires: 05-1- 20

John Lewis Patent Assignment

Page 1 of 1

PATENT

REEL: 024611 FRAME: 0304